

No. 07-10981

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

MAXWELL HODGKINS and
SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, INC.,

Appellants,

v.

ALBERTO GONZALES,

Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas
(No. 3:06-CV-2114)

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

William B. Mateja
Fish & Richardson P.C.
1717 Main Street, Suite 5000
Dallas, Texas 75201
214.747.5070/Fax 214.747.2091

Alan Gura
Gura & Possesky, P.L.L.C.
101 N. Columbus Street, Suite 405
Alexandria, Virginia 22314
703.835.9085/Fax 703.997.7665

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.. . . . i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.. . . . ii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT. 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES. 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.. . . . 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS.. . . . 6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. 10

STANDARD OF REVIEW. 11

ARGUMENT.. . . . 12

I. PRE-ENFORCEMENT CHALLENGES RELATE TO PREVIOUS OR CURRENT EVENTS AND OMISSIONS, NOT FUTURE OR CONTINGENT MATTERS.. . . . 13

II. PRE-ENFORCEMENT CHALLENGES ARE PROPERLY HEARD WHEREVER THEIR UNDERLYING EVENTS OR OMISSIONS, RELATING TO A PLAINTIFF’S COERCED COMPLIANCE, HAVE OCCURRED OR ARE OCCURRING.. . . . 16

III. THE MODERN VENUE STATUTE PROVIDES FOR NATIONWIDE VENUE IN CASES AGAINST THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT. 21

CONCLUSION.. . . . 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes and Rules

27 CFR 478.. 2, 8, 9

18 U.S.C. § 922.. 2, 8, 9, 16

18 U.S.C. § 924.. 8

28 U.S.C. § 124.. 7

28 U.S.C. § 1291.. 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331.. 1

28 U.S.C. § 1343.. 1

28 U.S.C. § 1391.. 2, 3, 5, 6, 10, 11, 12, 15, 17, 18, 21

28 U.S.C. § 2201.. 12

Cases

Alexander v. Washington, 274 F.2d 349 (5th Cir. 1960). 23

Andrade v. Chojnacki, 934 F. Supp. 817 (S.D. Tex. 1996). 18

Atlas Copco, Inc. v. EPA, 642 F.2d 458 (D.C. Cir. 1979). 16

Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union,
442 U.S. 289 (1979). 4

Bach v. Pataki, 408 F.3d 75 (2nd Cir. 2005). 15, 16

Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Carmouche,
449 F.3d 655 (5th Cir. 2006).. 4

Dearth v. Gonzales, U.S. Dist. Court, S.D. Ohio No. 2006-CV-2012. . . . 3, 12, 19

First of Michigan Corp. v. Bramlet, 141 F.3d 260 (6th Cir. 1998). . . . 11

Hargrave v. Vermont, 340 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 2003). . . . 16

Mansfield v. Orr, 545 F. Supp. 118 (D. Md. 1982). . . . 18

Medimmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.,
___ U.S. ___, 127 S. Ct. 764 (2007). . . . 13, 14, 17

Mitrano v. Hawes, 377 F.3d 402 (4th Cir. 2004). . . . 11

Mobil Oil Co. v. Atty Gen'l of Va., 940 F.2d 73 (4th Cir. 1991). . . . 14

Parker v. District of Columbia, 478 F.3d 370. . . . 4

Patmore v. Carlson, 392 F. Supp. 737 (E.D. Ill. 1975). . . . 18

Rogers v. Civil Air Patrol, 129 F. Supp. 2d 1334 (M.D. Ala. 2001).. . . . 12, 19

Seariver Maritime Financial Holdings, Inc. v. Pena,
952 F. Supp. 455 (S.D. Texas 1996). . . . 18

Seegars v. Ashcroft, 396 F.3d 1248 (D.C. Cir. 2005). . . . 4

Seegars v. Gonzales, 413 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 4

Sidney Coal Co. v. SSA, 427 F.3d 336 (6th Cir. 2005). . . . 22

Skull Valley Band of Goshute Indians v. Nielson,
376 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2004). . . . 16

Speaks v. Kruse, 445 F.3d 396 (5th Cir. 2006).. . . . 4

Stafford v. Briggs, 444 U.S. 527 (1980). . . . 21, 22, 23

Steffel v. Thompson, 415 U.S. 452 (1974). . . . 4

Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass'n, 484 U.S. 383 (1988).. 4
